



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, NEW YORK CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND, POLICE OFFICERS' VARIABLE SUPPLEMENTS FUND, POLICE SUPERVISOR OFFICERS' VARIABLE SUPPLEMENTS FUND, NEW YORK CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT PENSION FUND, FIRE FIGHTERS' VARIABLE SUPPLEMENTS FUND, FIRE OFFICERS' VARIABLE SUPPLEMENTS FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY TEACHERS' VARIABLE ANNUITY PROGRAM, AND INDIANA ELECTRICAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST FUND IBEW,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

AIDA M. ALVAREZ, JAMES I. CASH, JR., ROGER C. CORBETT, DOUGLAS N. DAFT, MICHAEL T. DUKE, GREGORY B. PENNER, STEVEN S. REINEMUND, JIM C. WALTON, S. ROBSON WALTON, LINDA S. WOLF, H. LEE SCOTT, JR., CHRISTOPHER J. WILLIAMS, JAMES W. BREYER, M. MICHELE BURNS, DAVID D. GLASS, ROLAND A. HERNANDEZ, JOHN D. OPIE, J. PAUL

No. 295, 2016

Appeal from the Memorandum Opinion, dated May 13, 2016, of the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, C.A. No. 7455-CB

REASON, ARNE M. SORENSON, JOSE
H. VILLARREAL, JOSE LUIS
RODRIGUEZMACEDO RIVERA,
EDUARDO CASTRO-WRIGHT,
THOMAS A. HYDE, THOMAS A. MARS,
JOHN B. MENZER, EDUARDO F.
SOLORZANO MORALES, AND LEE
STUCKY,

Defendants Below,
Appellees

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

Nominal Defendant Below,
Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS / PLAINTIFFS-BELOW

Dated: July 25, 2016

GIRARD GIBBS LLP

Daniel Girard
Amanda Steiner
Dena Sharp
Adam Polk
601 California Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 981-4800

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

Thomas A. Dubbs
Louis Gottlieb
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 907-0700

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant (#2526)
Michael J. Barry (#4368)
Nathan A. Cook (#4841)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 622-7000

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

Christine S. Azar (#4170)
Ryan T. Keating (#5504)
300 Delaware Avenue
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 573-2530

*Co-Lead Counsel for Appellants /
Plaintiffs Below*

**KAPLAN FOX &
KILSHEIMER LLP**

Frederic S. Fox

Hae Sung Nam

Donald R. Hall

Jeffrey P. Campisi

850 Third Avenue, 14th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Telephone: (212) 687-1980

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

Nature of Proceedings.....1

Summary of Argument.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. The WalMex Bribery Scheme and Investigation.....4

 B. The Arkansas and Delaware Litigations.....6

 1. Then-Chancellor Strine Warns Wal-Mart Stockholders That
 Derivative Complaints Based on the New York Times Article
 and Linked Documents Would Be Dismissed.....7

 2. The Arkansas Action Is Dismissed for Failure to Plead Demand
 Futility with Particularity.....8

 3. The Chancery Court Dismissed the Delaware Plaintiffs’ Complaint
 Based on Collateral Estoppel.....9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FINDING PRIVACY
BETWEEN THE DELAWARE PLAINTIFFS AND ARKANSAS
PLAINTIFFS.....10

 A. Question Presented.....10

 B. Standard of Review.....10

 C. Merits of the Argument.....10

 1. The Dismissal on Collateral Estoppel Grounds Violated the Delaware
 Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights.....10

 (a) The Arkansas Derivative Action Was Individual in Nature.....10

 (b) Due Process Requires That Dismissal of the Arkansas
 Plaintiffs’ Action Individual Action not Preclude the Delaware
 Plaintiffs’ Action.....>.....13

 2. The Court of Chancery Further Erred in Finding Privy Between the
 Arkansas Plaintiffs and the Delaware Plaintiffs.....17

(a)	Under the Restatements of Judgments, Two Parties Will Be in Privity Only Where the First is Authorized by Court or Contract.....	18
(b)	The Court of Chancery Improperly Relied on Irrelevant Authority and Failed to Address Due Process as It Relates to Privity.....	21
(c)	The Court of Chancery Erred in Ruling That Arkansas Public Policy Supports a Finding of Privity.....	23
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY VIOLATED DUE PROCESS BY DETERMINING THE ARKANSAS PLAINTIFFS WERE ADEQUATE REPRESENTATIVES	25
A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Standard of Review	2525
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	2525
1.	The Decision Not to Seek Wal-Mart’s Books and Records Rendered the Arkansas Plaintiffs Inadequate.....	26
2.	The Interests of the Arkansas Plaintiffs Did Not Align with the Interests of Other Wal-Mart Stockholders.....	28
III.	THE ISSUE OF DEMAND FUTILITY UNDER <i>ARONSON</i> WAS NEVER “ACTUALLY LITIGATED” IN ARKANSAS.....	311
A.	Question Presented.....	31
B.	Standard of Review	31
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	MEMORANDUM OPINION.....	EXHIBIT A
	<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , Case No 15-1869 (8 th Cir. July 22, 2016).....	EXHIBIT B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014)	20, 21, 29
<i>Ark. Dept. of Human Servs. v. Dearman</i> , 842 S.W.2d 449 (Ark. Ct. of Appeals 1992)	17, 22, 23
<i>Arsonson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	11, 32, 33
<i>Asbestos Workers Local 42 Pension Fund v. Bammann</i> , 2015 WL 2455469 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2015).....	21
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	26
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	17
<i>In re Bed Bath & Beyond Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4165389 (D. N. J. Nov. 19, 2007)	21
<i>Brandon v. Brandon Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 776 S.W.2d 349 (Ark. 1989)	22
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	32
<i>In re Career Educ. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2875203 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2007).....	21
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , Case No. 15-1869 (8th Cir. July 22, 2016).....	8
<i>Draper v. Paul N. Gardner Defined Plan Trust</i> , 625 A.2d 859 (Del. 1993)	12, 13

<i>In re EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fuchs Family Trust v. Parker Drilling Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1036106 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015)	21
<i>Goldman v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 603 F.2d 106 (9th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Hames v. Cravens</i> , 966 S.W.2d 244 (Ark. 1998)	22
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	13, 17, 25
<i>Hanson v. Odyssey Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 5186795 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2007)	21
<i>Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enters., Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 3151 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 1991).....	33
<i>Kaplan v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988)	11, 22
<i>Henrik ex rel. LaBranche & Co., Inc. v. LaBranche</i> , 433 F.Supp.2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	21
<i>La. Mun. Police Empls.' Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</i> , 46 A.3d 313 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013)	33
<i>LeBoyer v. Greenspan</i> , 2007 WL 4287646 (C.D. Cal. June 13, 2007).....	21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) (Ginsburg, J. concurring)	29
<i>In re MGM Mirage Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2960449 (D. Nev. June 30, 2014)	20
<i>Morgan v. Turner</i> , 368 S.W.3d 888 (Ark. 2010)	31

<i>Slocum ex rel. Nathan A. v. Joseph B.</i> , 588 N.Y.S.2d 930 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992)	21
<i>Nathan v. Rowan</i> , 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Parfi Hldg. AB v. Mirror Image Internet</i> , 954 A.2d 911, 940 (Del. Ch. 2008) (Strine, V.C.)	15
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	17
<i>Pfeiffer v. Leedle</i> , 2013 WL 5988416 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2013)	32
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	15, 25
<i>Pyott v. La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013)	16, 26
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	31, 32
<i>Rapid-Am. Corp. v. Harris</i> , 603 A.2d 796 (Del. 1992)	10, 25, 31
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	17, 25
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	25
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	11
<i>Semtek Intern. Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Bayer</i> , 564 U.S. 299, 315 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D. Mass. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)	20, 21

<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012)	26
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	11, 33
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)	11
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	13, 26, 28
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1470184 (W.D. Ark. March 31, 2015)	8, 32
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	17
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	11
Other Authorities	
18A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4449 (2d ed. 2016)	22
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 41 (1982)	19, 24
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 42 (1982)	20, 24, 26, 28
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 59 (1982)	18, 19, 20
